



GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT (REGULATION WING)

Dated Peshawar the: 07-07-2021

NOTIFICATION

No. FD(SOSR-II)2-5/2021-22 (Executive Allow) In supersession of this Department Notification No. FD(SOSR-II)8-7/2016-17 dated 02.02.2018 and Notification No. FD(SOSR-II)8-7/2019, dated 25-07-2019, the Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa has been pleased to grant the Executive Allowance to all officers of PAS,PCS,PMS serving under the Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa irrespective of whether they are posted against scheduled posts or not, at the rate of 150% of Running Basic Pay per Month with effect from 01.07.2021. Furthermore, Executive Allowance at the rate of 150% of Running Basic Pay shall also be admissible to all officers posted against scheduled posts in the province irrespective of their service cadre. However, 20% of the difference between the running basic pay and the initial basic pay will be deducted as part of "pay as you go" pension contribution and shall be deposited under Object Head C02241-Contribution of Pension & Gratuities in Provincial Account-I (Non-Food).

- 2. The above allowance will be admissible subject to the following conditions:
 - i. It will be subject to Income Tax.
- ii. It will not be counted towards pension and gratuity.
- iii. It will not be admissible in any kind of leave (except casual leave) as well as posting against OSD and Leave Reserve Posts.
- iv. Those Officers who are posted against other posts and are in receipt of cadre allowance other than regular allowances shall only be entitled to one of the allowances, whichever is more beneficial.

d-

Secretary to Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Finance Department

Endst: No. & Date even.

A copy of the above is forwarded for information & necessary action to the:

- 1. The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 2. The Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 3. The Principal Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 4. All Administrative Secretaries to government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 5. All the Divisional Commissioners in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 6. All Deputy Commissioners in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 7. All the District Accounts Officers in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 8. The Director-FMIU, Finance Deptt. with the request to upload the same on FD's Website.
- 9. PSO to Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 10. All Section Officers/Budget Officers in Finance Dept. Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 11. The Manager, Government printing Press, Peshawar.
- 12. The Private Secretary to Secretary, Finance Deptt. Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 13. PA to Special Secretary, Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 14. PAs to Addl. Secretaries/Deputy Secretaries in Finance Dept., Peshawar. 15. Master File.

(Muhammad Ilyas Khattak) Section Officer (SR: II)

Scanned with CamScanner